its licenses from third parties, such as the University of Rochester (as further described below). With respect to 
intellectual property rights in and to patents and patent applications, we own twelve (12) patents and we have a 
worldwide, exclusive license from the University of Rochester of one hundred and twenty-eight (128) patents. The 
Company’s intellectual property rights may not be sufficiently broad or otherwise may not provide us a significant 
competitive advantage. In addition, the steps that we have taken to maintain and protect our intellectual property may